The Modbus Module 3-9900.270-MX allows the Signet 9900 SmartPro® Transmitter to
connect to a Modbus master compatible device. The Modbus Module supports RTU or
ASCII modes over serial RS485 communication links.
The Modbus Module has an internal programmable network termination for the
communication link enabled by Modbus command.
English
*3-9900.270.090*
3-9900.270.090  Rev 3  02/19

For the most up-to-date information, please refer to our website at www.gfsignet.com
3-9900.270.090  Rev 3   02/19   English  © Georg Fischer Signet LLC 2019
Ordering Information
Part Number Code Description
3-9900.270-M1 159 200 120 Modbus Module with Wire Cable Assembly
3-9900.270-M2 159 200 121 Modbus Module with Terminal Block Assembly
3-9900.270-M3 159 200 122 Modbus Module with M12 Connector Assembly
3-9900.270-M4 159 200 128 Modbus Module with Wire Cable Assembly
3-9900.270-CB1 159 200 123 Replacement Wire Cable Assembly for M1
3-9900.270-CB2 159 200 124 Replacement Terminal Block Assembly for M2
3-9900.270-CB3 159 200 125 Replacement M12 Connector Assembly for M3
3-9900.270-CB4 159 200 129 Replacement Cable Assembly for M4
5541-5005 159 855 021 5 meter (16 ft) M12 cable
5541-5010 159 855 022 10 meter (32 ft) M12 cable
Unit of Measure Code Description
Level/Volume (Level)
FT 44 Feet
IN 47 Inches
M 45 Meters
CM 48 Centimeters
Level/Volume (Volume)
FT3 112 Cubic Feet
IN3 113 Cubic Inches
M3 43 Cubic Meters
CM3 240 Cubic Centimeters
GAL 40 Gallons
LIT 41 Liters
Lb 63 Pounds
KG 61 Kilograms
Temperature
C 32 Degrees Celsius
F 33 Degrees Fahrenheit
4 to 20 mA Input
Scaled Input 252 Scaled 4 – 20 mA Input
Raw mA 251 Raw 4 – 29 mA Input Current
Salinity (Primary)
PPT 244 Parts per Thousand
Salinity Temperature (Secondary) Important requires power cycle to update
C 32 Degrees Celsius
F 33 Degrees Fahrenheit
Dissolved Oxygen (Primary
PPM 139 Parts per Million
% SAT 57 Percent
TOR 13 Torr
Dissolved Oxygen
Temperature (Secondary)
C 32 Degrees Celsius
F 33 Degrees Fahrenheit
Programming Map